

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 5243 OF 2024

Usha Laxman Sawant. ... Petitioner.
Versus
Municipal Corporation of Greater
Mumbai & Ors. ... Respondents.

Ms. Panthi Desai i/b. M/s. M.P. Vashi & Associates, for the Petitioner.
Ms. Shilpa Redkar, for Respondent Nos. 1 to 6-BMC.
Mr. Arvind G. Kothari with Ms. Nandini G. Menon, for Respondent Nos.
7 and 8.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

DATE : 3rd APRIL, 2025

P.C. :

1. A short issue is involved in this matter pertaining to whether the Petitioner was consistently overlooked by the Management while converting her part time service to full time, as and when a full time permanent vacancy arose.

2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 9th June, 2025. The learned Advocate Ms. Shilpa Redkar waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos 1 to 6. The learned Advocate Mr. Arvind Kothari, waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos 7 and 8.

3. Let affidavit in reply be filed by the Respondents on or before 7th May, 2025. Thereafter, the affidavit in reply would not be accepted by the office.

4. The parties to note that keeping in view the Petitioner is due to superannuate in October, 2025, this matter would be heard finally at the admission stage on the returnable date.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)